
State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC HEARING AND 
REQUEST FOR STATUS UPDATES
The State Water Resources Control Board’s

Administrative Hearings Office continues its previously noticed public hearing
on the Temporary Suspension of

Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) Certificate 3092 of the
laboratory currently located at 3440 El Cajon Boulevard, San Diego, California, of the

Environmental Laboratory Network, Inc.

The Public Hearing will now begin on 

June 11, 2024 from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. and if necessary
continue to June 12, 2024 from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m.

The Administrative Hearings Office (AHO) issues this Notice of Continuation of 
Public Hearing following agreement from counsel for the State Water Board’s Office of 
Enforcement Prosecution Team and counsel for Environmental Laboratory Network, 
Inc. (ELN). Counsel seek this continuance to accommodate settlement dialogue. 

The AHO also sets deadlines in the table below for uploading status updates to 
the AHO-FTP site. In the Joint Status Update Reports, please provide a summary of the 
status of the parties’ settlement discussions. If needed, the AHO may set a Status 
Conference on May 14, 2024. The Status Conference and Public Hearing will be held 
by Zoom teleconference, using the link provided in the March 8, 2024 Notice of Hearing.

Joint Status Update Report #1 Due May 1, 2024, 1 p.m.
Status Conference (if needed) May 14, 2024
Joint Status Update Report #2 Due May 29, 2024, 1 p.m.

All other provisions of the Notices of Public Hearing the AHO has sent on March 
8, March 15, March 21, and March 22, 2024, remain in effect.

April 11, 2024     /s/ Megan S. Knize
Date Megan S. Knize

Hearing Officer



SERVICE LIST

By e-mail only

Jenny Douglas
Environmental Laboratory Network, Inc. 
jenny@envirolabnetwork.com

Scott Scheper, Attorney
Lisa Bjerkman, Legal Assistant 
scheper@strategelaw.com
lbjerkman@gmail.com

Christine Sotelo
Program Manager, ELAP 
Christine.Sotelo@waterboards.ca.gov

Laura Mooney
Attorney, Office of Enforcement 
Laura.Mooney@waterboards.ca.gov

Matt Carr
Attorney, Office of Enforcement 
Matt.Carr@Waterboards.ca.gov  

Nicole DiCamillo
Attorney, Office of Enforcement 
Nicole.DiCamillo@Waterboards.ca.gov

Naeem Ahmad 
Naeem.Ahmad@Waterboards.ca.gov  

Jennifer McClaren 
Jennifer.McClaren@Waterboards.ca.gov

Darrin Polhemus
Deputy Director, Division of Drinking Water 
Darrin.Polhemus@waterboards.ca.gov

Robert Brownwood
Principal Engineer, Division of Drinking 
Water 
Robert.Brownwood@waterboards.ca.gov

Michael Head
SES-Supervisor, ELAP 
Michael.Head@waterboards.ca.gov

Elizabeth Berg
Assistant Director, Enforcement and 
Compliance Assurance Division 
US EPA
berg.elizabeth@epa.gov

Roberto Rodriguez
Assistant Director, Enforcement and 
Compliance Assurance Division
US EPA
rodriguez.roberto@epa.gov

Lawrence Torres
Manager, Drinking Water Section 
Enforcement and Compliance Assurance 
Division
US EPA 
torres.lawrence@epa.gov

Administrative Hearings Office
adminhrgoffice@waterboards.ca.gov
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